
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 28 September 2017
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Sandra Rhule

Councillor Bill Williams

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 19 September 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 28 September 2017

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: BOULEVARD COFFEE, 224 OLD KENT ROAD 
LONDON, SE1 5UB

1 - 43

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  19 September 2017



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
28 September 2017

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 2
[...]
ave the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of 
the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

50. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in carrying 
out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully understood, 
members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons must be given if 
this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

51. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over and 
above the application fee are borne by the service. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office Revised Guidance to 
 the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing 
 Policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O 
 Community Safety &
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley
 Street, London SE1 2QH

 Kirty Read
T         Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 Name Title
 Appendix A  Application for a premises licence 
 Appendix B  Representations submitted by responsible authorities 
 Appendix C  Notice of Decision from 12 May 2015
 Appendix D  Notice of Decision from 18 January 2016
 Appendix E  Copy of current premises licence
 Appendix F  Map of the local area

12



AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration

Report Author Andrew Heron, Principal Licensing Officer
Version Final

Dated 13 September 2017
Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

Yes Yes

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 14 September 2017

13



Busin
[...]
al licence holder will be on the premises at all times after 21.00.

7. That a form 696 must be submitted for any occasion in a premises licensed under the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, using a DJ or MC performing to recorded 
background music, operating any time between 10pm and 6am, that is promoted in some 
form by either the venue or an outside promoter, where entry is either free, by invitation, 
pay on the door or by ticket.

8. That no spirits (alcohol containing more than 20% ABV) shall be sold by the bottle or half 
bottle.

9. That all spirits (alcohol containing more than 20% ABV) shall be sold by the measure of 
25ml or 35ml at a maximum of two measures per container/glass

10. That the management of the premises shall be present at and will supervise any event 
which is held at the premises.

3. Reasons 

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant and their representative who advised 
that this was a new application following the revocation of the premises licence by the sub-
committee on 12 May 2015.

They informed the sub-committee that the incident which led to the revocation was the result 
of a one off event and that such events would no longer be held on the premises.  They 
advised that they had conciliated a number of conditions with the environmental protection 
team (EPT)and were also happy to accept the conditions proposed by the police.  To date 
they had installed a new CCTV system and had taken steps to implement EPT 
recommendations. The police confirmed that the CCTV system was in place.

The applicant accepted that should the licence be granted this would be a second chance for 
them and assured the sub-committee that they now understood the importance of complying 
with the conditions and times on their licence.

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 18 JANUARY 2016

30



The licensing sub-committee heard from the Metropolitan Police Service representative who 
ad
[...]

  

                  
      

     
                

    

            

        
                 

                
    

            

   

   

               

  

APPENDIX F

42



© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

APPENDIX G

43



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017-18

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Sandra Rhule

Reserve

Councillor Bill Williams

1
1
1

By email

Officers

Debra Allday legal team
Andrew Heron, licensing team
Dr Sadie Regmi, Public Helath

Andrew Weir (spares)                      

Total printed copies: 

Dated:  19 September 2017

1
1
1

4

10



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Boulevard Coffee, 224 Old Kent Road London, SE1 5UB
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G

	 
	Blank page






Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 28 September 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 28 
September 2017 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Sandra Rhule

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Omar Villarroel, applicant
Councillor Radha Burgess (observing)
Councillor Kath Whittam (observing)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Andrew Heron, licensing officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer
Carolyn Sharpe, public health officer
Sadie Regmi, public health officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 28 September 2017

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: BOULEVARD COFFEE, 224 OLD KENT ROAD LONDON, SE1 
5UB 

It was noted that the meeting had started late as the applicant’s representative had 
advised that they were running late and would be at the meeting by 11.00am. The 
applicant tried contacting their representative again but got no reply.  The applicant 
advised that they would like to proceed.

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the applicant.

The meeting adjourned at 11.49am to allow al parties to discuss the application.  The 
meeting reconvened at 12.02pm.

Members had further questions for the applicant.

The meeting adjourned at 12.12pm at the request of the applicant.  The meeting 
reconvened at 12.16pm.

The applicant advised the sub-committee that they had decided to withdraw their 
application.

The meeting ended at 12.18pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


